We estimate that the net proceeds from the sale of the securities we are offering will be approximately $8.25 million (or approximately $9.5 million if the underwriter exercises
in full its over-allotment option), after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering costs payable by us.

We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to conduct operations, increase marketing efforts, conduct investments in our existing business initiatives and products, a
partial repayment of existing indebtedness to Streeterville Capital, LLC in an amount up to $[*], as well as general working capital. We may also use a portion of the net
proceeds of this offering to acquire or invest in complementary businesses, products, or technologies, or to obtain the right to use such complementary technologies. We have no
commitments with respect to any acquisition or investment and are not currently involved in any negotiations with respect to any such transactions.

31

The following table presents our use of proceeds if 100%, 75%, 50% or 25% of the securities in this offering are sold. This expected use of the net proceeds from this offering
represents our intentions based upon our current plans and business conditions.

   % of   % of   % of   % of
  100%   Total   75%   Total   50%   Total   25%   Total

Gross Proceeds from Offering  $ 9,000,000   100.00% $ 6,750,000   100.00% $ 4,500,000   100.00% $ 2,250,000   100.00%

Use of Proceeds

Underwriter Fees and Expenses  $ 675,000   7.50%  $ 506,250   7.50%  $ 337,500   7.50%  $ 168,750   7.50%
Offering Expenses  $ 75,360   0.84%  $ 75,360   1.12%  $ 75,360   1.67%  $ 75,360   3.35%
Investments  $ 1,000,000   11.11%  $ 1,000,000   14.81%  $ 1,000,000   22.22%  $ 880,890   39.15%
Repayment of Existing Debt  $ 4,124,820   45.83%  $ 3,084,195   45.69%  $ 2,043,570   45.41%  $ 1,002,945   44.58%
Working capital  $ 3,124,820   34.72%  $ 2,084,195   30.88%  $ 1,043,570   23.19%  $ 122,055   5.42%

Total Use of Proceeds  $ 9,000,000   100.00% $ 6,750,000   100.00% $ 4,500,000.00   100.00% $ 2,250,000   100.00%

As of the date of this prospectus, we cannot specify with certainty all of the particular uses for the net proceeds to be received upon the completion of this offering. The amounts
and timing of its actual expenditures will depend on numerous factors, including the status of its product development efforts, sales and marketing activities, technological
advances, amount of cash generated or used by its operations and competition. Accordingly, our management will have broad discretion in the application of the net proceeds
and investors will be relying on the judgment of its management regarding the application of the proceeds of this offering.

[…]

The historical net tangible book value (deficit) of our Common Stock as of December 31, 2023, was approximately $2,933,320 or $2.78 per share based upon shares of
Common Stock outstanding on such date. Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share represents the amount of its total tangible assets reduced by the amount of its total
liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of Common Stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the issuance of 5,056,179 shares of our common stock underlying the Common Units to be sold in this offering at the assumed public offering price of
$1.78 per share (which is the last reported sales price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on April 29, 2024), attributing no value to the Warrants included in
the Common Units, and after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31,
2023, would have been $11,182,960 or $1.83 per share. This represents an immediate decrease in net tangible book value of $0.95 per share, to the existing stockholders, and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $(0.05) per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution of shares of Common Stock sold in this offering:

Assumed public offering price per share  $ 1.78

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2023  $ 2.78
Decrease in pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023 attributable to the pro forma transactions described above  $ (0.95)
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023  $ 1.83
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering  $ (0.05)

32

If the underwriter exercises its option to purchase an additional 758,427 Common Units in full, our as adjusted net tangible book value after giving effect to this offering, would
have been approximately 1.81 per share, representing an decrease in net tangible book value of approximately $0.97 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in
net tangible book value of approximately $(0.03) per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering.

The information discussed above is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual offering price, the actual number of shares we offer in this offering, and any other terms